## **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION FOR THE STATE OF MISSOURI**

In the Matter of the Application of Evergy ) Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri ) West for Authority to Implement Rate ) Adjustments Required by ) 20 CRS 4240-20.090(8) and the Company's ) Approved Fuel and Purchased Power Cost ) Recovery Mechanism )

**File No. ER-2023-0011** Tracking No. JE-2023-0005

## PROPOSED PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

**COMES NOW**, Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West ("Evergy Missouri West") (collectively, the "Company" or "Evergy") and, pursuant to the Missouri Public Service Commission's ("Commission") *Order Rejecting Tariff to Change Fuel Adjustment Rates* dated August 24, 2022, states as follows:

1. Evergy, Staff ("Staff") for the Commission, and the Office of the Public Counsel

("OPC") propose the following schedule:

Direct Testimony	July 1, 2022
Rebuttal Testimony	September 21, 2022
Live Surrebuttal Testimony& Hearing	Sept. 30, 2022
Initial Briefs	October 21, 2022
Reply Briefs	October 28, 2022
Suggested Commission Order	November 18, 2022
Suggested Effective date of Order	November 28, 2022
Suggested Tariff Effective Date	December 1, 2022

2. Response time for Data Requests is 5 business days and 2 business days for objections.

WHEREFORE, Evergy Missouri West respectfully submit this Proposed Procedural Schedule to the Commission.

Respectfully submitted,

## |s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586 Evergy, Inc. 1200 Main Street Kansas City, MO 64105 Phone: (816) 556-2791 roger.steiner@energy.com

James M. Fischer, MBN 27543 Fischer & Dority, P.C. Phone : (573) 353-8647 Email : jfischerpc@aol.com 101 Madison—Suite 400 Jefferson City, Missouri 65101

Attorneys for Evergy Missouri West

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been handdelivered, emailed or mailed, postage prepaid, to the Staff of the Commission, the Office of the Public Counsel, and all parties of record, this 12<sup>th</sup> day of September 2022.

[s] Roger W. Steiner

Attorney for Evergy Missouri West